
Click to edit Master title style

1

Fiscal Year 2018-19 
Mid-Year Budget Update

February 19, 2019



Click to edit Master title style

2

FY 2017-18 
Actuals

FY 2018-19 
Revised Budget

FY 2019-20 
Projected 

FY 2020-21 
Projected 

FY 2021-22 
Projected 

FY 2022-23 
Projected 

Total Revenues $         218,128,613 $         223,080,581 $         228,951,924 $         232,147,680 $         237,391,511 $         245,380,160

Transfers-In 40,654,821 36,057,229 38,409,940 39,274,360 34,984,115 33,201,960

Total Revenues & Transfers-In $         258,783,434 $         259,137,810 $         267,361,864 $         271,422,040 $         272,375,626 $         278,582,120

Total Expenditures $        234,299,367 $         251,884,474 $         260,718,511 $         268,662,912 $         277,846,411 $         286,818,595

Transfers-Out 20,075,715 10,730,262 6,220,000 6,220,000 6,220,000 6,220,000

Total Expenditures & Transfers-Out $        254,375,082 $         262,614,736 $         266,938,511 $         274,882,912 $         284,066,411 $         293,038,595

Recommended Uses of FY 2017-18 
Surplus $            4,345,187

Surplus/(Deficit) $      4,408,352 $         868,261 $         423,353  $  (3,460,872) $ (11,690,785) $ (14,456,475)

5 Year Financial Forecast
Revenue vs. Expenditures

• Transfers-Out (recurring) $6,220,000: $2 million Public Safety Equipment Reserve; $1.5 million City Facilities Reserve; $1 million ongoing Facilities Maintenance; 
$900,000 Pavement Management Program; $370,000 AD Parkway Contribution; $300,000 Leave Liability; $150,000 Dispatch Communications Reserve



Click to edit Master title style

3

FY 2018-19 Revised Budget

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance - 7/1/2018 $             51,248,503 

Revenues & Transfers-In $             254,011,899 

Expenditures & Transfers-Out $           (260,677,557)

Mid-Year Quarter Recommendations:

Revenues & Transfers-In $                5,125,911

Expenditures & Transfers-Out $               (5,528,151)

Estimated Ending Fund Balance – 6/30/2019 $             44,180,605

Percentage of General Fund Recurring Appropriations 18%

Fiscal Year 2018-19 
Mid-Year Budget Update
General Fund Reconciliation



Click to edit Master title style

4 4

Consumer Confidence Index
Jan   120.2
Consumer Price Index
Dec   0.1%

Unemployment
U.S.  4.0          (Jan)
CA    4.2          (Dec)
I.E.   4.0          (Dec)

Purchasing Managers Index
U.S. 56.6 (Jan)
I.E. 51.7  (Dec)

U.S. Economy Is Slowing…GDP growth at a 2.6% annual rate in the fourth quarter (Economists’ 
estimate in a WSJ survey)

-Josh Mitchell Jan 30, 2019

“Shock events such as government shutdowns tend to have sharp, but temporary, impacts on 
consumer confidence.”

-The Conference Board

“The Inland Empire economy is slowing — but still outperforming the nation, a government index 
shows.”

-Jonathan Lansner “Inland Empire Economy Cools But Still 16th Best In Nation, By This Measure.” Orange            
County Registrar, Jun 18, 2018

GDP increased at an annual rate of 3.4% in the third quarter of 2018 

Southern California
(Median Sold Price Existing 

Single-Family Homes)
Dec-18 Nov-18 Dec-17

Price 
MTM% 
Chg

Price 
YTY% 
Chg

Sales 
MTM% 
Chg

Sales 
YTY% 
Chg

Los Angeles $588,140 $553,940 $577,690 6.2% 1.8% -3.0% -16.3%

Orange $785,000 $795,000 $785,500 -1.3% -0.1% -15.5% -18.3%

Riverside $398,000 $400,000 $385,000 -0.5% 3.4% -4.9% -17.7%

San Bernardino $295,000 $299,450 $278,000 -1.5% 6.1% -17.4% -23.1%

San Diego $618,500 $626,000 $605,000 -1.2% 2.2% -7.4% -14.7%

Ventura $640,000 $643,740 $645,000 -0.6% -0.8% -14.0% -13.8%

Source: California Association of Realtors



Click to edit Master title style

5

FY 2018-19
Adopted Budget

First Quarter
Budget Update

Mid-Year
Budget Update

FY 2018-19 
Revised Budget

Personnel Costs $ 178.7 $ 0.1 $ 2.5 $ 181.3

Operating 28.1 0.4 0.2 28.7

Contractual 10.3 1.1 1.2 12.6

Internal Service 21.8 - - 21.8

Reimbursement Agreements 6.9 - - 6.9

Capital Outlay 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.6

Transfers-Out 8.7 0.5 1.5 10.7

FY2017/18 Carryforward Encumbrances - 3.6 - 3.6

Total Citywide Budget $ 254.9 $ 5.8 $ 5.5 $ 266.2

Fiscal Year 2018-19 
Mid-Year Budget Update
General Fund Expenditures By Category
(in millions)

5



Click to edit Master title style

6

FY 2018-19
Adopted Budget

First Quarter
Budget Update

Mid-Year
Budget Update

FY 2018-19 
Revised Budget

Personnel Costs $ 223.2 $ 0.3 $ 2.5 $ 226.0

Operating 168.1 2.7 2.0 172.8

Contractual 53.2 3.2 3.2 59.6

Internal Service 31.9 - - 31.9

Debt Service 15.4 - - 15.4

Reimbursement Agreements 15.1 0.1 - 15.2

Capital Outlay 16.0 0.7 0.3 17.0

Transfers-Out 66.1 2.1 2.6 70.8

Total Citywide Budget $ 589.0 $ 9.1 $ 10.6 $ 608.7

Fiscal Year 2018-19 
Mid-Year Budget Update
Citywide Budget – All Funds 
(in millions)

6



Click to edit Master title style

7

Fiscal Year 2018-19 
Mid-Year Budget Update
Citywide Budget – All Funds

General Fund
47.4%

Special Revenue
11.4%

Capital Projects
1.8%

Enterprise
27.9%

Internal Service
8.3%

OHA
0.8%

RDA/Successor
2.4%

Revenues $546,097,561

Personnel Costs
37.2%

Operating 
Expenditures

28.4%

Contractual 
Services 9.8%

Internal Services
5.2%

Debt Service
2.5%

Reimb Agreements
2.5%

Capital Outlay
2.8%

Transfers-Out
11.6%

Expenditures $608,665,133



SCHEDULE I

 FY 2018-19  First Quarter
Recommended 

Mid-Year FY 2018-19 Actuals
Percent of 

Budget
Revenue Source Adopted Budget Adjustments Adjustments Revised Budget (12/31/2018) Received

Sales Tax 89,400,000$    -$              -$                 89,400,000$     32,590,403$      36%
Business License Tax 7,600,000       -                -                   7,600,000        564,607            7%
Occupancy Tax 15,000,000      -                -                   15,000,000       5,641,642          38%
Parking Tax 3,000,000       -                -                   3,000,000        1,123,513          37%
Franchises 3,300,000       -                -                   3,300,000        356,523            11%
Property Tax 57,900,000      -                -                   57,900,000       17,942,250        31%
Development Related 8,348,000       -                1,016,058         9,364,058        6,507,950          69%
Recreation Programs 940,000          -                -                   940,000           479,826            51%
Interest & Rentals 3,852,920       -                75,000              3,927,920        1,662,698          42%
Miscellaneous Revenues 26,973,373      49,315           63,600              27,086,288       8,944,988          33%
Reimbursables 2,612,315       -                2,950,000         5,562,315        1,329,586          24%
Total General Fund Revenues 218,926,608$  49,315$         4,104,658$        223,080,581$   77,143,986$      35%

Transfers-In 33,247,940    1,788,036    1,021,253       36,057,229     22,480,989      

Total Revenues & Transfers-In 252,174,548$ 1,837,351$   5,125,911$       259,137,810$  99,624,975$     38%

City of Ontario
Summary of General Fund Recommended Revenue Adjustments

Fiscal Year 2018-19
Mid-Year Budget Update 

8



SCHEDULE II  

Agency
FY 2018-19 

Adopted Budget
First Quarter 
Adjustments

Recommended 
Mid-Year 

Adjustments
FY 2018-19 

Revised Budget*
Expenditures 
(12/31/2018) % Used

Administrative Services 5,070,970$       168,136$       78,000$         5,317,106$         2,014,065$      38%
Community Life & Culture 12,373,225       216,033         65,259           12,654,517         5,523,310        44%
Development 16,763,885       1,547,623      966,058         19,277,566         7,066,301        37%
Economic Development 12,550,102       1,325,000      -                13,875,102         3,020,818        22%
Elected Officials 601,877            -                -                601,877             231,005          38%
Financial Services 13,246,358       120,782         72,916           13,440,056         5,931,732        44%
Fire Department 58,240,718       106,172         2,591,863 60,938,753         30,435,922      50%
Housing & Neighborhood Preservation 4,152,814         -                -                4,152,814          1,651,063        40%
Human Resources 3,223,218         87,485           110,000         3,420,703          1,332,979        39%
Police Department 98,813,095       1,454,092      109,055         100,376,242       47,350,726      47%
Public Works 21,178,286       242,424         -                21,420,710         8,317,024        39%
Transfers-Out 8,720,000         475,262         1,535,000       10,730,262         9,178,587        86%

Total Expenditures 254,934,548$   5,743,009$    5,528,151$    266,205,708$    122,053,532$ 46%

* Includes FY2017/18 Carryforward Encumbrances

Summary of General Fund Recommended Expenditure Adjustments By Agency 
Fiscal Year 2018-19 

Mid-Year Budget Update 

City of Ontario 

9



SCHEDULE III

Fund

Appropriation Revenue Operating Operating Balance

Description Adjustments Adjustments Transfers-In Transfers-Out Impact

Fund 001 - General Fund

Overtime - Fire (Offset by Cal-OES and Emergency Services reimbursements) 1,500,000               1,500,000       -                           

Other Professional Services ref: Merrill Commerce Center Specific Plan-EIR (pass-thru) (CC Approved 2/05/19) 516,058                  516,058          -                           

Engineering Plan Check Services (Offset with Development Related Revenue) 450,000                  450,000          -                           

Citywide personnel related services 110,000                  (110,000)                   

5G Cell tower leases/Revenue earmarked to Fiber Fund (Transfer-out to Fund 035) 75,000            75,000            -                           

Public relations and social media communication services 78,000                    (78,000)                     

Fire Plan Check Services (Offset with Development Related Revenue) 50,000                    50,000            -                           

Art at Ontario International Airport (Offset with donations received) 45,000                    45,000            -                           

Fire materials: CPR Manikin (Offset with Lambeth Memorial Fund deposit account) 8,600                      8,600              -                           

Transfer-Out (to Fund 017) Non-Refundable Underground In-Lieu fees deposit account for Holt Blvd Undergrounding 1,450,000       1,450,000       -                           

Transfer-Out (to Fund 017) donation for James Bryant Dog Park 10,000            10,000            -                           

Vehicles: Police (Investigations Bureau/Forensics) 45,000                    (45,000)                     

Fire Station No. 9 Recruitment, Training & Equipment (Transfer-in from Fund 119) 204,283                  204,283          -                           

Recommended personnel changes - Fire Station No. 9 (Transfer-In from Fund 119) 816,970                  816,970          -                           

Other recommended personnel changes 169,240                  (169,240)                   

3,993,151               4,104,658       1,021,253       1,535,000       (402,240)                   

Fund 015 - General Fund Grants

FY 2018 Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Grant: tactical sensor equipment (Fire) 335,000                  335,000          -                           

FY 2019 COPS/ELEAS Grant: frontline equipment (CC Apprvd 12/4/2018) 269,905 269,905 -                           

California Department of Justice Tobacco Enforcement Grant (CC Apprvd 2/5/2019) 41,400 41,400 -                           

FY 2018 Homeland Security Grant: frontline equipment (Police) 32,515 32,515 -                           

FY 2019 Homeland Security Grant: hazardous materials monitoring equipment (Fire) 27,200 27,200 -                           

National Endowment of the Arts Grant - Teen Book Festival FY 2018 10,000                    10,000            -                           

FY 2019 Every 15 Minutes Grant (CC Apprvd 12/4/2018) 6,000                      6,000              -                           

Revise Grant Carryforward Encumbrance from FY 2017-18 (28,650)                   (28,650)           -                           

693,370                  693,370          -                 -                 -                           

                             City of Ontario
Recommended Adjustments by Fund

Fiscal Year 2018-19
Mid-Year Budget Update 

10



SCHEDULE III

Fund

Appropriation Revenue Operating Operating Balance

Description Adjustments Adjustments Transfers-In Transfers-Out Impact

                             City of Ontario
Recommended Adjustments by Fund

Fiscal Year 2018-19
Mid-Year Budget Update 

Fund 017 - Capital Projects

Holt Blvd Undergrounding/Revise budget (Transfer-in from Fund 001) 1,450,000               1,450,000       -                           

Police Parking Lot Renovation/Revise budget (CC Apprvd 12/18/2018) - Transfer-in (from Fund 098) 100,775                  100,775          -                           

James Bryant Dog Park (Transfer-in from Fund 001) 10,000                    10,000            -                           

1,560,775               -                 1,560,775       -                 -                           

Fund 029 - Integrated Waste

Revise Grant Carryforward Encumbrance from FY 2017-18 88,331                    (88,331)                     

88,331                    -                 -                 -                 (88,331)                     

Fund 033 - Self Insurance

Insurance premium/Revise budget 100,000                  (100,000)                   

Other professional services 25,000 (25,000)                     

125,000                  -                 -                 -                 (125,000)                   

Fund 032 - Equipment Services

Fire Station No. 9 Vehicle Replacements 1,675,000               (1,675,000)                

1,675,000               -                 -                 -                 (1,675,000)                

Fund 034 - Information Technology

Recommended personnel changes 52,600                    (52,600)                     

52,600                    -                 -                 -                 (52,600)                     

Fund 035 - Information Technology Broadband

Recommended personnel changes (33,384)                   33,384                      

5G cell tower property leases (Transfer-in from Fund 001) 75,000            75,000                      

(33,384)                   -                 75,000            -                 108,384                    

11



SCHEDULE III

Fund

Appropriation Revenue Operating Operating Balance

Description Adjustments Adjustments Transfers-In Transfers-Out Impact

                             City of Ontario
Recommended Adjustments by Fund

Fiscal Year 2018-19
Mid-Year Budget Update 

Fund 098 - General Fund Trust

Transfer-out (to Fund 017) Police Parking Lot Renovation (City Facilities Reserve) 100,775          (100,775)                   

-                         -                 -                 100,775          (100,775)                   

Fund 119 - NMC Public Service Funding Fees

Fire Station No. 9 Recruitment, Training & Equipment (Transfer-out to Fund 001) 204,283 (204,283)                   

Fire Station No. 9 New Fire Personnel (Transfer-out to Fund 001) 816,970 (816,970)                   

-                         -                 -                 1,021,253       (1,021,253)                

Fund 171 - OMC Local Adjacent Streets

Etiwanda Avenue and Airport Drive Intersection Improvements/Revise budget (CC Apprvd 12/18/2018) 361,612                  (361,612)                   

361,612                  -                 -                 -                 (361,612)                   

Fund 190 - NMC-Fire Impact

Temporary Fire Station No. 9 Facility 1,247,447               (1,247,447)                

Fire Station No. 9 Vehicle Replacements (Re-allocate to Fund 032) (1,675,000)              1,675,000                 

(427,553)                 -                 -                 -                 427,553                    

Total Other Fund Adjustments 4,095,751              693,370        1,635,775     1,122,028     (2,888,634)              

12



Action

Fire Department Fire Captain - 53 hr (3) Addition 8,859$     - 10,767$  

Fire Department Fire Engineer - 53 hr (3) Addition 7,492$     - 9,106$   

Fire Department Firefighter - 53 hr (6) Addition 6,289$     - 7,642$   

Financial Services Departmental Administrator (1) Addition 10,171$    - 12,360$  

Information Technology Senior IT Specialist (1) Deletion 5,749$     - 6,987$   

Information Technology Systems Analyst (1) Deletion 5,749$     - 6,987$   

Information Technology Senior Systems Analyst (2) Addition 7,722$     - 9,386$   

Information Technology Broadband Administrative Assistant (1) Deletion 4,266$     - 5,184$   

Information Technology Senior Administrative Assistant (1) Addition 4,690$     - 5,699$   

Community Life & Culture Administrative Assistant (1) Deletion 4,266$     - 5,184$   

Community Life & Culture Senior Administrative Assistant (1) Addition 4,690$     - 5,699$   

Salary Realignments:

Fire Department Fire Chief Salary Realignment 16,274$    - 21,807$  to

A 19,188$    - 24,997$  

Police Department Police Chief Salary Realignment 16,815$    - 22,532$  to

A 19,775$    - 26,497$  
A 
Effective January 6, 2019 

Fiscal Year 2018-19

Mid-Year Budget Update 

SCHEDULE IV

Salary Range

City of Ontario

Recommended Personnel and Organizational Changes

Agency Position

13



Action

Fiscal Year 2018-19

Mid-Year Budget Update 

SCHEDULE IV

Salary Range

City of Ontario

Recommended Personnel and Organizational Changes

Agency Position

Police Department Deputy Police Chief Salary Realignment 13,165$    - 17,638$  to

13,823$    - 18,520$  

Police Department Forensics Manager Salary Realignment 7,236$     - 8,794$   to

8,486$     - 10,315$  

Community Life & Culture Executive Director Community Life & Culture Salary Realignment 10,276$    - 13,771$  to

12,665$    - 16,969$  

Public Works Executive Director Public Works Salary Realignment 10,276$    - 13,771$  to

12,665$    - 16,969$  

Current Annual

Fund 001 General Fund 986,210$              2,854,293$          

Fund 034 Information Technology 52,600                 157,804              

Fund 035 Information Technology Broadband (33,384)                (100,153)             

Total 1,005,426$           2,911,944$          

Impact by Fund

14


